

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the matter of
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant
Units 1 and 2

Docket Nos. 50-275-LR, 50-373-LR
July 29, 2024

**BRIEF BY SAN LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE, FRIENDS OF THE EARTH
AND ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP ON APPEAL OF LBP-24-06**

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1725 DeSales Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
240-393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com
Counsel to San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace

Hallie Templeton
Friends of the Earth
1101 15th Street, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
434-326-4647
htempleton@foe.org
Counsel to Friends of the Earth

Caroline Leary
Environmental Working Group
1250 I St N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
202-667-6982
cleary@ewg.org
Counsel to Environmental Working Group

July 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	i
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Issues Raised in Petitioners’ Hearing Request.....	3
B. Passage of S.B. 846 by the California Legislature.....	3
C. Commitment by NRC Chairman Hanson to California Senator Padilla for Seismic Review and Public Participation During License Renewal Proceeding.....	4
D. Petitioners’ Hearing Request and Shutdown Petition in Response to NRC Extension of Deadline for Pressure Vessel Inspection.....	5
E. PG&E’s License Renewal Application.....	7
F. Petitioners’ Hearing Request and Seismic Enforcement Petition.....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Contention 1 is Admissible.....	9
1. Petitioners’ claims fall within the scope of this license renewal proceeding.....	11
2. Petitioners’ claims are sufficiently specific to warrant admission of the contention.....	14
B. Contention 2 is Admissible.....	14
C. Contention 3 is Admissible.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Porter County Chapter of the Izaak Walton League v. NRC</i> , 606 F.2d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1979)...	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F.Supp.3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	12
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1435 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 118 F.Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	12

Federal Statutes

Atomic Energy Act.....	5, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2232(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2239(a).....	19
Coastal Zone Management Act (“CZMA”), 16 U.S.C. § 1451, et seq.....	1, 3, 8, 17, 18
National Environmental Policy Act.....	5, 11, 12

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.206.....	7
10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(c)(3).....	1
10 C.F.R. Part 51.....	5, 11
10 C.F.R. Part 54.....	5, 11, 14
10 C.F.R. § 54.21.....	14

Administrative Decisions

<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 1 and 2), LBP-08-13, 68 N.R.C. 43 (2008).....	18
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-82-12A, 16 N.R.C. 7 (1982).....	9

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-15, 72 N.R.C. 257, 280 (2010).....9

U.S. Dept. of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository), LBP-09-06, 69 N.R.C. 367, 408 (2006) (“LBP-09-06”).....15

California Statutes

Senate Bill 846 (2022).....3, 4, 7, 13

Cal. Pub. Utils. Code § 712.7(c)(2).....4

Cal. Pub. Resources Code § 25548.3(c)(9).....4

Miscellaneous

Hearing on the Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s Proposed Fiscal Year 2024 Budget (April 19, 2023), <https://www.epw.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/hearings?ID=DD1B6EC6-588A-4A56-9961-F9961BE12270>.....5
